

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).8862-8863/2009

PAT RAM SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH

- SLP(Crl) NO. 10251-10252 of 2009
(With office report)
- SLP(Crl) NO. 10255-10256 of 2009
(With office report)
- SLP(Crl) NO. 1967-1968 of 2010
(With office report)
- SLP(Crl) NO. 8864-8865 of 2009
(With office report)

Date: 24/09/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

- Mrs. Kamaldeep Gulati,Adv.
- Dr.A.K.Gautam, Adv.
- Mr. Ashok Mathur,Adv.
- Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

- Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.
- Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma,Adv.
- Mrs. S. Usha Reddy,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The learned Advocate, Mr Satinder Gulati appearing on behalf of Mrs Kamaldeep Gulati, Advocate-on-record for the petitioner in SLP(Crl.) no.10255-1-256/2009 accepts notice

-2-

Item No.17

for the same litigant who is respondent in SLP(Crl.) nos. 8862-63,10251-52 of 2009 and SLP(Crl.) no.1967-68/2010.

Concerned Advocate for the petitioner in such SLPs has to serve additional copies of pleading against prper acknowledgment which is to be filed on record to avoid issuance of further notice, if they so desire.

The learned Advocate, Mr Satinder Gulati confirms that they do not want to file counter affidavit for such respondent.

Nobody is present for the petitioner in SLP(Crl.) no.1967-68/2010.

Respondent- State of Haryana, is not served in SLP(Crl.) no.8862-65, 10251-52,10255-56 of 2009.

The learned Advocate for the petitioner in all such SLPs are permitted to serve advance copy of pleadings against acknowledgment which is to be filed on record to avoid issuance of further notices, through the learned Advocate for the State of Haryana, Mr Kamal Mohan Gupta.

After acceptance of above notice, if any respondent remains unserved registry has to specifically disclose such details in the next office report without fail.

The learned Advocate appearing on behalf of Ms S Usha Reddy accepts notice for Khello Devi in SLP(Crl.) no. 1967-68/2010, SLP(Crl.) nos.8864-65,10251-52 and 8862-63 of 2009 and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit i.e., wherever Khello Devi is respondent, they accept notice for her.

-3-

Item No.17

The learned counsel for the petitioner in all the above SLPs has to serve advance copy of pleadings to them against proper acknowledgment which is to be filed on record to avoid issuance of further notices.

Served respondents may file counter affidavit before 8.11.2010.

(S.G.SHAH)
Registrar

hj